Resub

ASSIGNMENT RECOF

08-28-2001



Patents Only

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and T. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		01825274	Attorney Dkt. No.: 18360/234317 Document ID No.: 101718226	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of	f receiving party(ies):	
Addition	William T. Florence	UNITED PARCEL 55 Glenlake Parkwa Atlanta, Georgia 30		
3.	Nature of conveyance:			
	Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: May 7, 2001	Additional name(s) & address	s(es) attached? Yes 🗌 No 🔀	
4.	Application No. <u>09/851,480</u>	Patent No		
	If this document is being filed together with a new appl is: Additional numbers attached? Yes \(\sum \) No \(\sum \)	ication, the execution date of the	e application	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of app	lications and patents involved:	
	CUSTOMER NO. 00826 ALSTON & BIRD LLP Bank of America Plaza 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000 Charlotte, NC 28280-4000			
27/2001 A	AHMED1 00000155 160605 09851480	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed Authorized	41) \$40.00 to be charged to deposit account	
FC:581	40.00 CH	8. Deposit account num	nher: 16-0605	
	DO NOT I	JSE THIS SPACE	10 0005	
9. Stat	ement and eignature. To the best of my knowledge and belief,		d correct and any attached conv is a true	
copy of	Person Signing: Keith E. Broyles	August 13, 2001 Date		
Reg. No			cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	
		-		

PATENT REEL: 012096 FRAME: 0985



(Only for new nonprovisional applications under 37 CFR 1.53(b)

05-10 01

Attorney Docket No. 18360/234317

First Inventor or Application Identifier: Florence

Title of Invention: METHOD AND SYSTEM OF DELIVERING ITEMS USING OVERLAPPING DELIVERY WINDOWS

Express Mail Label No. EL699890519US

ADDRESS TO: BOX PATENT APPLICATION
COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
WASHINGTON, DC 20231

Transmitted herewith for filing in the United States Patent Office is a patent application for:

Inventors: William T. Florence

05/09/01

Assignee of this invention is United Parcel Service of America, Inc.

- 1. The Filing Fee has been calculated as shown below:
- 2. Applicant claims Small Entity Status. See 37 CFR 1.27.

	No. Filed	No. Extra	Small Entity Rate Fee 0	Large Entity Rate Fee 1
BASIC FEE			\$0	\$710
TOTAL CLAIMS:	40 - 20 =	20	X 9 = \$0	x 18 = \$360
INDEP CLAIMS: $8 - 3 = 5$		X 40 = \$0	x 80 = \$400	
[]MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIMS PRESENTED			+135 = \$	+270 = \$
*If the difference in Column 1 is less than zero, enter "0" in Column 2.			TOTAL \$	TOTAL \$ 1470

Specification; Total Pages 22

Parts.

b.

3.

4. Sheets of Formal Drawing(s) (35 USC 113)

5. Declaration and Power of Attorney; [Total Pages 3]

a. Newly executed (original or copy)

Copy from a prior application (37 CFR 1.63(d))

(for continuation/divisional with Box 18 completed)

DELETION OF INVENTOR(S) Signed statement attached deleting inventor(s) named in the prior application, see 37 CFR 1.63(d)(2) & 1.33(b).

- 6. Application Data Sheet. See 37 CFR 1.76
- 7. CD-ROM or CD-R in duplicate, large table or Computer Program (Appendix)

PATENT

09/85/480

REEL: 012096 FRAME: 0986

0.	a	Computer Readable Copy (CRF)					
	a. b.	Request for Transfer of Computer Readable Form of Sequence Listing					
	0.	under 37 CFR § 1.821(e) and MPEP 2422.05					
	c.	Specification Sequence Listing on:					
		i. CD-ROM or CD-R (2 copies); or					
		ii. Paper (Pages)					
	d.	Statement verifying identity of above copies					
ACCO	MPANY	ING APPLICATION PARTS					
9.	\boxtimes	Assignment Papers (cover sheet & document(s) (including a check for the \$40.00 fee)					
10.		37 CFR 3.73(b) Statement (when there is an assignee); Power of Attorney					
11.		English Translation Document (if applicable)					
12.		Information Disclosure Statement (IDS)/PTO-1449; Copies of IDS Citations					
13.		Preliminary Amendment					
14.	\boxtimes	Return Receipt Postcard (MPEP 503) (Should be specifically itemized)					
15.		Certified Copy of Priority Document(s) (if foreign priority is claimed) Foreign Priority is					
16.		Request and Certification for Non-publication under 35 U.S.C. 122(b)(2)(B)(i). Applicant must attach form PTO/SB35 or its equivalent.					
17.		Request for Early Publication Under 37 CFR § 1.219. Fee of \$300.00 is enclosed.					
18.		NTINUING APPLICATION, check appropriate box and supply the requisite information below a preliminary amendment, or in an Application Data Sheet under 37 CF 1.76: Continuation Divisional Continuation in Part (CIP)					
		of prior Application No:; Filed					
	-	pplication Information: Examiner Group/Art Unit:					
under Box	x 5b, is con	N or DIVISONAL APPS only: The entire disclosure of the prior application, from which an oath or declaration is supplied sidered a part of the disclosure of the accompanying continuation or divisional application and is hereby incorporated by poration can only be relied upon when a portion has been inadvertently omitted from the submitted application parts.					
19.	CORRI	ESPONDENCE APORESS CUSTOMER NUMBER 000826					
Signatur	re:	577.17/6					
		of Record: Keith E. Broyles					
•		Registration No. 42365					
	& Bird I						
	Americanth Tryon	Street, Suite 4000 Tel Atlanta Office (404) 881-7000					
	-	Fax Atlanta Office (404) 881-7777					
"Expres	s Mail" r	mailing label number EL699890519US					
_		May 9, 2001					
	I hereby	certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mai					
		Idressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to Box Patent nmissioper For Patents, Washington, D.C.20231.					
Applica	aton, Cor						
Liea Ni	Swonger	- Theworld					
2100 1410	Jugor	ı					

(Utility Patent Application Transmittal) Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012096 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by me, William T. Florence, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2 Rochford Drive, Wilbraham, Massachusetts 01095,

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, I am the sole inventor of certain new and useful improvements in METHOD AND SYSTEM OF DELIVERING ITEMS USING OVERLAPPING DELIVERY WINDOWS for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by me concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, UNITED PARCEL SERVICE OF AMERICA, INC., a Georgia corporation having a principal place of business at 55 Glenlake Parkway, Atlanta, Georgia 30328, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

I hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

I further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, I possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that I have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

I further covenant and agree to bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns promptly to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to me relating to said

PATENT REEL: 012096 FRAME: 0988

ATL01/10967082v1

invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I have hereunto	set my hand a	nd seal on this _	714 day of
MAY	, 2001.			
O	Willia	In Florence	u	_ (SEAL)
STATE OF Connection COUNTY OF HANTER	<u>+</u>			
COUNTY OF HANTE) (<u>0 40</u>			
I, Michael P Mi Don certify that William T. Florend due execution of the foregoing	ce personally appeare		_	-
Witness my hand and official	seal, this the	_ day of	MAY	, 2001.
(Official Seal)			ull 1	nsel
	-//	Notai	ry Public	
My Commission Expires:	5/3/104			

RECORDED: 05/09/2001